WHEREAS, the City of Dallas has identified a need to address storm drainage system deficiencies and severe erosion occurring at various locations within the City; and

WHEREAS, engineering services are required to perform evaluations and develop construction documents for storm drainage and erosion control improvements at 3 locations; and

WHEREAS, Halff Associates, Inc. 1201 N. Bowser Road, Richardson, TX 75081, has submitted an acceptable proposal to provide these engineering services.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That the proposal submitted by Halff Associates, Inc., Contract No. 21-285E, in the amount of \$791,300.00 be approved and the consultant be authorized to perform the required engineering services.

SECTION 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a professional services contract with Halff Associates, Inc., approved as to form by the City Attorney, to provide engineering services for storm drainage and erosion control improvements at 3 locations, in an amount not to exceed \$791,300.00.

SECTION 3. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an amount not to exceed \$791,300.00 to Halff Associates, Inc., in accordance with the terms and conditions of the contract, as follows:

Storm Drainage Management Capital Construction Fund Fund 0063, Department SDM, Unit W401, Activity SD01 Object 4111, Program SD22W401 Encumbrance/Contract No. SDM-2022-00019337 Vendor 089861

\$ 124,000.00

Storm Drainage Management Capital Construction Fund Fund 0063, Department SDM, Unit W414, Activity SD01 Object 4111, Program SD22W414 Encumbrance/Contract No. SDM-2022-00019337

Vendor 089861 \$ 236,600.00

Storm Drainage Capital Construction Fund Fund 0063, Department SDM, Unit W277, Activity SD01 Object 4111, Program SD22W277 Encumbrance/Contract No. SDM-2022-00019337 Vendor 089861

\$ 430,700.00

Total amount not to exceed

\$ 791,300.00

SECTION 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.